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INTRODUCTION

Drug use and drug -related problems continue to be a major concern for EU citizens, as
well as being a significant public health and  public safety issue. Around one quarter of
the adult population is estimated to have used illicit drugs at s ome point in their  lifetime ,

with cannabis the most commonly used substance.

Drug experimentation often starts in the school years, and it is estimated that one in four

15-16 year -olds have used an illicit drug ! Although progress has been made in recent
years, drug overdose remains one of the major causes of avoidable mortality in young
citizens 2.

Inrecentyears ,t he use ohfi gohl smigeatly legal substances that mimic the effect

of illicit drugs T has become increasingly popular, and the Europea n Commission is
working to strengthen the EU's ability to reduce their availability , as part of an overall
drug control framework 3.

This survey builds on the work of previous reports ( Special Eurobarometer 172 in 2002 4

Flash Eurobarometer 158 in 2004 °, Flash Eurobarometer 233 in 2008 ¢, and Flash EB 330
in 2011°) in expl oring young p e o p of eadcs attijudes twapds idrags, s
including:

A Self-reported use of cannabis and new substances that imitate the effects of illicit
drugs .

A Sources of informati on about drugs, including their effects and the associated
risks .

A Perceived ease of availability of drugs

A The perceived health risks associated with occasional or regular use of various
drugs, including alcohol and tobacco

A The appropriate legal status of a range of currently illegal drugs, as well as
alcohol and tobacco

A Opinions about the best ways for authorities to tackle drug problems

Results are analysed at the overall EU28 level and (where sample sizes permit) at
country level, and by a range of socio -demographic groups. Where possible, comparisons
are made with the results from 2011.

http://www.emcdda.europa.eu/data/2014
http://www.emcdda.europa.eu/data/2014
http://ec.europa.eu/justice/newsroom/anti -drugs/news/130917_en.htm
http://ec.eur  opa.eu/public_opinion/archives/ebs/ebs_172_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/public_opinion/flash/fl158_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/public_opinion/flash/fl_233_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/public_opinion/flash/fl_330_en.pdf
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This survey was carried out by TNS Political & Social network in the 28 Member States

the European Union between 3 and

from different social and demographic groups were interviewed via telephone (landline
and mobile phone) in their mother tongue on behalf of the European Commission,

Directorate -General for

Justice . The methodology used is that of Eurobarometer surve
as carried out by the Director
Communication Actions and Eurobarometer Unit

ate -General for Communication (  Strategy, Corporate
)8, A technical note on the manner in

which interviews were conducted by the Institutes within the TNS Political & Social
networ k is appended as an annex to this report. Also included are the interview methods

and confidence intervals

9

Note: In this report, countries are referred to by their official abbreviation. The
abbreviations used in this report correspond to:

BE
BG
Ccz
DK
DE
EE
IE
EL
ES
FR
HR
IT
CY
Lv

* Cyprus as a whole is one of the 28 European Union

Belgium
Bulgaria

Czech Republic
Denmark
Germany
Estonia

Ireland

Greece

Spain

France

Croatia

Italy

Republic of Cyprus*
Latvia

ABBREVIATIONS
LT
LU
HU
MT
NL
AT
PL
PT
RO
SI
SK
FI
SE
UK

EU28

Lithuania
Luxembourg
Hungary

Malta

The Netherlands
Austria

Poland

Portugal
Romania
Slovenia
Slovakia

Finland

Sweden

The United Kingdom

European Union 1 28 Member States

suspended in the part of the country which is not controlled by the government of the Republic of Cyprus. For
practical reasons, only the interviews carried out in the part of the country controlled by the government of the

Republic of Cyprus areinclu  ded i n t he

6CY06 category and in the EU28

We wish to thank the people throughout the European Union who have given their time
to take part in this survey. Without their active participation, this study would not have

http://ec.europa.eu/public_opinion/index_en.htm

been possible.

The results tables are included in the annex. It should be noted that the total of the percentages in the

tables of this report may exceed 100% when the respondent has the

the question.

possibility of giving several answers to

of

23 June 2014. Some 13,128 respondents aged 15-24

ys

Member States . However, the 6 ac gouilsaeen b

average.


http://ec.europa.eu/public_opinion/index_en.htm
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ACCESS TO AND USE OF ILLICIT DRUGS AND SUBSTANCES THAT IMITATE THE
EFFECTS OF ILLICIT DRUGS

A Most young people (92%) have never used new substances that imitate the
effects of illicit drugs

O A similar question was asked in 2011 *°: at that time 95% of young people
had never used these substances.

A Most of the respondents who used new substances in the last 12 months either
bought them from , or were given them by , a friend (68%), while 27% bought
them from a drug dealer.

A Most of the respondents who have used these new substances in the last 12
months did so at a party or event (65%) , or with friends (60%), although 9%
used them during normal daily activities.

A 31% of respondents have used cannabis at some point, with 7% using it in the
last 30 days
O Since 2011, there has been a slight increase in those who say they have

used cannabis (+5 percentage points ).

A Alcohol and tobacco are considered easier to access than other drugs. The
majority of respondents say it would be easy for them to access alcohol (96%)
and tobacco (93%) within 24 hours, while 58% say this about cannabis. Fewer
respondents say it would be easy to obtain cocaine (25%), new substances
(25%), ecstasy (23%) or heroin (13%).

O At least one in five say it would be imp ossible to obtain heroin (30%),
ecstasy, cocaine (both 24%) or new substances (21%) within 24 hours.

TO BAN OR REGULATE ILLLICIT DRUGS AND NEW SUBSTANCES THAT IMITATE
THE EFFECTS OF ILLICIT DRUGS?

A There remains a consensus amongst young people that heroin , cocaine and
ecstasy should remain banned (96%, 93% and 91% respectively) T these results
have not changed since the last survey in 2011.

10 FLa30 Q5: In certain countries some new substances that imitate the effects of illicit drugs are being sold as

legal substances in the form of - for example - powders, tablets/pills or herbs. Have you ever used such
substances? No, | never used such substances; Yes, | have used such substances.



FLASH EUROBAROMETER 401 fYoung People and Drugs 0

A Opinions about cannabis are more divided: 53% think it should continue to be

banned, while 45% think it should be r egulated. Compared to 2011, respondents
are now less likely to think cannabis should continue to be banned ( -6) or
available without restriction ( -4), and more likely to say it should be regulated
(+11).

A Most (81%) think tobacco should be regulated, while 91% think this way about
alcohol.

O Respondents are more likely now than they were in 2011 to say tobacco
should be regulated (+17), and less likely to say it should be unrestricted
(-16).

O Respondents are more likely now than they were in 2011 to say alcoho I
should be regulated (+15), and less likely to say it should be unrestricted
(-14).

A When it comes to banning new substances that mimic the effect of illicit drugs ,
35% of respondents think they should be banned under any circumstances, while
47% think th ey should only be banned if they pose a health risk.

BECOMING BETTER INFORMED ABOUT ILLICIT DRUGS AND DRUG USE

A The Internet is the most  -mentioned source of information on illicit drugs and drug
use that respondents would turn to (59%), followed by friend s (36%), doctors,
nurses or health professionals (31%), parents or relatives (25%) , or specialised
drugs counsellors or centres (21%). Relatively few respondents would turn to the
police (13%), the media (10%), someone at school or work (9%), social or you th
workers (7%) , or a telephone helpline (4%).

0 Compared to 2011, r espondents are less likely to mention the Internet ,
someone at school or work, or the media ( all -5), but are more likely to
say they would turn to the police (+4), or a doctor, nurse or he alth
professional (+3).

A The Internet is also the most -mentioned source of information on the effects and
risks of drugs in the past year (37%), followed by media campaigns (33%) ,
school prevention programmes (32%) , and friends (21%).

O 16% say they have not been informed about the effects and risks of the
use of illicit drugs at all in the past year, an increase of 6 percentage
points since 2011.

O Respondents are less likely to say they received information from media
campaigns ( -12) and school prevention prog rammes ( -9) compared to
2011.
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A Young people are most likely to have received information on new substances that
imitate the effects of illicit drugs from the Internet (30%), media campaigns
(29%), school prevention programmes (22%) , or friends (18%)

O 29% say they have not been informed at all in the past year about new
substances that imitate the effects of illicit drugs.

PERCEIVED HEALTH RISKS OF USING DRUGS

A Regular use of cocaine (96%), ecstasy (93%) or new substances (87%) is
considered to pose the highes t health risk, although more than half of
respondents say that using any of these substances once or twice poses a high
health risk (cocaine: 62%, ecstasy: 57%, new substances: 57%)

A Drinking alcohol regularly is much more likely to be seen as carrying a h igh risk
compared to drinking it once or twice (57% vs. 4%).

A Although 63% think using cannabis regularly poses a high health risk, far fewer
(21%) say this about using cannabis once or twice. In fact , 18% think that using
cannabis once or twice carries no risk.

HOW SHOULD SOCIETYdS DRUG PROBLEMS BE TACKLED?

A The three most effective ways for authorities to reduce drugs problems are tough
measures against drug dealers and traffickers (57%), information and prevention
campaigns (43%), and more sport, entert ainment and cultural activities for young
people (36%). One third say there should be treatment and rehabilitation of drug
users (33%), 25% mention tough measures against drug users and 22% think
poverty and unemployment should be reduced. Just 18% mention legalising
drugs.

A Compared to 2011, respondents are less likely to mention tough measures
against users ( -8), tough measures against dealers and traffickers ( -7), or
information and prevention campaigns ( -6). They are more likely to mention
making drugs | egal (+5)



FLASH EUROBAROMETER 401 fYoung People and Drugs 0

ACCESS TO AND USE OF ILLICIT D RUGS AND SUBSTANCES
THAT IMITATE THE EFF ECTS OF ILLICIT DRUG S

1.1 EXPERIENCE WITH NEW SUBSTANCES THAT IMITATE THE EFFECTS OF
ILLICIT DRUGS

- Number of young people who say they have used new substances that imitate
th e effects of illicit drugs has risen from 5% to 8% between 2011 and 2014 -

Overall , 8% of young people have used  degal highs 61 substances that imitate the effects
of illicit drugs  *: just 1% have tried them in the last 30 days, 3% in the last 12 months

and 4% more than 12 months ago. The large majority, however, have never tried these

substances (92%). A similar question was asked in 2011 12. at that time 5% of young
peopl e had used, whickig aslighthh lesg thanbtoday , while 95% had never
used t hese substances.

Q3. New substances that imitate the effects of illicit drugs such as cannabis,
ecstasy, cocaine, etc. may now sometimes be available. They are
sometimes called [INSERT ‘local name’ such as, ‘legal highs’, ‘research
chemicals’] and can come in different form, for example herbal mixtures,
powders, crystals or tablets. Have you ever used such substances?

@ No, never

Yes, but more than 12 months ago

@ VYes, in the last 12 months

@ VYes, in the last 30 days @ cuzs

Q3. New substances that imitate the effects of illicit drugs such as cannabis, ecstasy, cocaine, etc. may now

sometimes be available. They are sometimes called [I NSERT Ol ocal named such as, 6l
chemical sé6] and can come in different form, for example herbal
you ever used such substances? No, never; Yes, in the last 30 days; Yes, in the last 12 months; Yes, but

more than 12 months ago; Refusal; DK/NA

FL330 Q5: In certain countries some new substances that imitate the effects of illicit drugs are being sold as

legal substances in the form of - for example - powders, tablets/pills or herbs. H ave you ever used such
substances? No, | never used such substances; Yes, | have used such substances.

12
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All of the respondents in Cyprus say they have never tried new substances that imitate

the effects of illegal drugs (100%), as do 98% of those in Malta and Finland, and 96% in
Denmark, the Czech Republic and Germany. In fact , in all b ut four Member States at
least 90% of respondents say they have never tried these substances. The exceptions

are Ireland (78%), Spain, Slovenia (both 87%) and France (88%)

Just over one in five respondents in Ireland say they have tried these so T called le gal
highs at some point (22%), followed by 13% of young people in Spain and Slovenia, and

12% in France. Respondents in Ireland are the most likely to say they tried these new

substances more than 12 months ago (13%), followed by those in Slovenia, Poland,

Latvia and Slovakia (all 6%). Respondents in Ireland, Spain and France are the most

likely to have tried these substances in the last 12 months (all 5%), while those in

Ireland (4%), Spain, Slovenia and France (all 3%) are the most likely to have tried th em
in the last 30 days.

Q3. New substances that imitate the effects of illicit drugs such as cannabis, ecstasy, cocaine, etc. may now sometimes be available. They
are sometimes called [INSERT ‘local name' such as, ‘legal highs’, ‘research chemicals'] and can come in different form, for example herbal
mixtures, powders, crystals or tablets. Have you ever used such substances?

569 98% 4% 6%
I 96% 96% 96% oo, e 4% 2% 5% 430,
95%95% 95% 6,19, 94% 94%
R TR 93%93%93%93%93% 93% 93% g0 0905, o
291% g9,,90%
88%g79,87%

cY MT FI DK CZ DE HU RO EL LT NL IT LU PT AT SE BG EE HR BEEU2BPL LV SK UK FR SI

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% gg, 0% 1% 1o, 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 19, 19, 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4%
i 5‘_1|Ei|§= EEIE!EIEEI !EEED.
0% 0% 1% o 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% Lo 2% o 29 3% 2% 3% 4o, 9 9o 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4o oo 4% 5o

— N = = =
0%2%1%-03%04% - -l . Rl Rl | —“i""S%
15 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% g0, 39 27 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 49 6% 6% ge, l - l l

P08 009000 Beag Uﬁvvw-a;-ﬂb-i)
M No, never Yes, but more than 12 M Yes, in the last 12 months M Yes, in the last 30 days Don't know
months ago
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Countries w here the consumption of new substances has
to 2011 are Spain (13%; +8 percentage points)
+7). Cyprus is the only country where it has decreased (0%;

3 New substances that imitate the effects of illicit drugs such as cannabis, ecstasy,

increased the most compared
, France (12%; +7) and Slovakia (10%;

-2).

cocaine, etc. may now sometimes be available. They are sometimes called [INSERT

‘local name' such as, ‘legal highs', ‘research chemicals'] and can come in different form,

for example herbal mixtures, powders, crystals or tablets. Have you ever used such

MQOOCEOEOO @®

QOO

Py, ol

POPOEC

OO

EUZE

MT
RO
UK
PT
FI
cz
DK
DE
EE
LV
LT
LU
PL
cyY
HR

Yes

8%

13%
12%
10%
22%
13%
6%
8%
%
6%
5%
6%
%
4%
2%
5%
10%
%
2%
4%
4%
4%
6%
9%
5%
%
9%
0%
%

Diff. FL 401 - Don't know! | Diff. FL 401 -

substances?
Diff. FL 401 - No. never
FL 330 ' FL 330

+3 92% -3
+8 87% -8
+7 88% -7
+7 90% -7
+6 8% -6
+6 87% -6
+5 94% -5
+4 92% -4
+4 93% -3
+3 93% -3
+3 95% -3
+3 94% -2
+3 93% -2
+2 95% -3
+2 98% -2
+2 95% -2
+2 90% -1
+1 93% -1
+1 93% -1
= Q6% =
= 96% =
= Q6% =
= 93% =
= 91% =
= 94% =
= 93% =
= 91% +1
-2 100% +2
NA 93% NA

Refusal

0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%

FL 320
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The socio-demographic analysis shows few differences between groups , with at least
90% of young men and young women, and at least 90% of all age groups , saying they
have never tried these substances.

Almost all respondents who have never used cannabis a Iso say they have never used
these new substances that imitate illicit drugs (99%) , 65% of those who have used
cannabis in the last 30 days say they have never tried these new substances , while 17%
of those who used cannabis in the last 30 days have also u sed these new substances

during the same time period.
- Mostusers  saythey obtained these new substances from friends -

Most of the respondents who have used these new substances in the last 12 months
either bought them from , or were given them by, afri end (68%) ™. Just over one quarter
(27%) bought them from a drug dealer, while 10% purchased them from a specialised
shop and 3% bought them on the Internet.

Q4. Thinking about your use of new substances in the last 12 months, how did you get them?

| was given or bought them from a friend |, 65

I bought them from a drug dealer [ R 27

I bought them from a specialised shop [N 10%
I bought them from the Internet [l 3%
Other (DO NOT READ OUT) I 6%

Don't know [ 1%

@cuzs
(MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
Base: those who have used new substances in the past year (=4% of the total sample)

A similar question was asked in the EB Flash 330 14 but the list provided didnot i ncl ude Al
bought them from a drug deal ero. 54% of respondent s
substances by a friend. Slightly more than a third (36%) said that th ey were offered
these substances during a party or in a club or that they bought them in a specialised
shop (33%). Only 7% said they bought them over the Internet.
13 Q4. Thinking about your use of new substances in the last 12 months, how did you get them? | was given

or bought them from a friend; | bought them fr om a specialised shop; | bought them from the Internet; |

bought them from a drug dealer; Other; DK/NA
14 FL330 Q6 : Where were you offered such substances? | was offered such substances by a friend ; | bought

such substances in a specialised shop; | was off ered such substances during a party or in a club ;| bought

such substances over the Internet ; Other; DK/NA

10
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Due to the small sample size, a country -level analysis could not be performed for this
ques tion.

The s ocio -demographic analysis illustrates that young women are more likely than young

men to have obtained these substances from a friend (either bought or given) (76% vs.

63%), while young men are more likely to have purchased the se substances from  a drug
dealer (29% vs. 24%) . The youngest respondents are the most likely to have bought or

been give the substances by a friend (76% vs. 63% -64%), while 19 -21 year -olds are the
most likely to have bought them from a drug dealer (33% vs. 24% in other age groups).
Those aged 19 -24 are the most likely to have purchased them from a specialised shop
(11% -12% vs. 7%)

In a similar vein, full  -time students are more likely than those who are not to have

bought or been given these substances by a friend (76% vs. 57 %), but are less likely to
have purchased them from a drug dealer (22% vs. 35% of non -students). The
occupational status of respondents or the primary earner of the household also has an
impact, with th  ose who are self-employed or employees the most likely to say they have
bought them or been given them byafriend (72% -74% vs.50% -66% in other groups ).

Respondents in rural villages are more likely than those living in small/mid -sized and
large towns to have purchased these new substances from a drug deale r (31% vs. 25 %
in small/mid -sized towns and 26% in large towns ), while those in small/mid -sized towns

are the least likely to say they bought or received the substances from a friend (63% vs.
70% inlargetownsand 73% inrural villages ).

11
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- New substances are most likely to have been used during a party or with
friends -

Most of the respondents who have used these new substances in the last 12 months did
so at a party or event (65%) or with friends (60%) 15 15% used the substances while
alone, while 9% used  them during their normal daily activities.

Q5. Thinking about your use of new substances in the last 12 months, under what circumstances did you use them?

During a party or an event (e.g. music festival, clubbing) [Nl <5%
With friends - |  60%
Alone, privately [INEGE 15%
During my normal daily activities (e.g. studying, working) [N 9%
Other (DO NOT READ OUT) |l 2%

Don't know | 0%

@EUs
(MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
Base: those who have used new substances in the past year (=4% of the total sample)
Due to the small sample size, a country -level analysis could not be performed for this
question.
The socio-demographic analysis shows that young men are more likely than young
women to have used these substances alone (19% vs. 10%), while women are more
likely to have used them during a party or event (69% vs. 62%).
The younger the respondent, the mor e likely they are to have used these substances

with friends, and the less likely they are to have used them during a party or event. For

example , 73% of 15 -18 year -olds used these substances with friends, compared to 56%

of 19 -21 year -olds and 48% of 22 -24 year -olds. The same pattern applies to education
levels: the lower the education level that a respondent has completed, the more likely
they are to have used these substances with friends, and the less likely they are to have

used them during a party or event.

Respondents living in large towns are more likely than those from small towns or rural
villages to have used these substances at a party or event (69% vs. 62% -63%).

5 Q5. Thinking about your use of new substances in the last 12 months, under what circumstances did you
use them? Alone, privately; With friends; Du ring a party or an event (e.g. music festival, clubbing); During
my normal daily activities (e.g. studying, working); Other; DK/NA

12
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There are also variations according to the occupational status of the respondent or the
primary household earner. Manual workers are the most likely to have used these
substances alone (22% vs. 13% -14% for other groups in this category ), or during their
normal daily activities (23% vs. 4% -11%). The self -employed are the most likely to ha ve
used them with friends (72% vs. 51% -61%), while those not working are the most likely

to have used them during a party or event (75% vs. 46% -69%).

@5 Thinking about your use of new substances in the last 12 months, under what circumstances did you use them?

During a party or | During my normal
an event (e.g. daily activities Other (DO NOT

Alone, privately | With friends music festival, | (e.g. studying, READ OUT) DIINA
clubbing) working)
EUZ28 15% G0% B5% 9% 2% 0%
28/ sex
Male 19% G0% 62% 9% 1% 0%
Female 10% G0% G9% 8% 2% -
Age
15-18 13% 73% 50% 9% 0% 0%
18-21 16% 5% 67% 15% 2% -
22-24 18% 48% T0% 2% 3% -
Level of full time education completed

Primary 8% T4% AT7% 10% 0% 0%
Secondary 18% T0% 64% 9% 2% -
Higher education 15% 45% T5% 8% 2% -
ﬂ Subjective urbanisation
Rural village 18% 61% 62% 10% 0% -
Small! Mid-size town 14% 60% G3% 9% 2% 0%
Large town 15% 59% 69% 8% 3% -
m: Respondent occupation scalelprimary earner
Self-employed 13% 72% G9% 11% 0% -
Emplayee 14% 8% GE6% 6% 1% -
Manual workers 22% 61% 46% 23% 8% -
Mot working 14% 51% T5% 4% - 0%

(MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)

13
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1.2. SELF-REPORTED USE OF CANNABIS

- Almost one in five young people say they have used cannabis in the last year -

Overall , 17% say they have used cannabis at some point in the past 12 months: one in

ten (10%) have used cannabis in the last 12 months and 7% in the last 30 days. A

further 14% used cannabis more than 12 months ago. Ta ken together, 31% of
respondents have used cannabis at some point, while 69% have never used it 16

Compared to the 2011 survey, there has been a slight increase in those who say they
have used cannabis (+5 percentage points ), and a decrease in the propor tion who say
they have not (-3). There have been increases in the proportion who used cannabis more

than 12 months ago (+2), in the last 12 months (+2) and in the last 30 days (+1).

Q12. Have you used cannabis yourself?

@ No, never
@ Yes, but more than 12 months ago
@ Yes, in the last 12 months
@ VYes, in the last 30 days
Refusal (DO NOT READ OUT)

Don't know

Inner pie : FL330 May 2011
Outer pie : FL401 June 2014 @ EU2s

16 Q12. Have you used cannabis yourself? No, never; Yes, in the last 30 days; Yes, in the last 12 months; Yes,
but more than 12 months ago; Refusal; DK/NA

14
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Respondents in Ireland are the most likely to have used cannabis in the past year (28%),
followed by those in France, Slovenia (both 25%) and Spain (22%). It is interesting to

note that these four Member States also have the highest proportions of respondents

who have tried new substances that imitate illicit drugs. At the oth er end of the scale
just 3% of respondents in Cyprus and Romania and 4% in Hungary say they have used
cannabis in the past year.

Young people in the Czech Republic (25%), Estonia (21%) and France (20%) are the
most likely to say they used cannabis more th an 12 months ago, compared to 3% of
those in Malta, 4% in Romania and 5% in Cyprus.

At least nine out of ten respondents in Romania (93%), Malta and Cyprus (both 92%)
say they have never used cannabis, compared to 55% of those in the Czech Republic and
France and 58% in Ireland.

Q12. Have you used cannabis yourself?
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

55% 60% 61% 62% 55% 65% 67% 70% 61% 69% 71% 68% 71% 70% 74% 76% 69% 76% 83% 79% 84% 76% 75% 74% 92% 85% 9

o, 20% IHs-/HHIHHHHHHH H H
14 ] 15%17% 18% 6% « 10 21%
I & 14% 13/ 17514% = 12/ 15% 16% 187
29, % 16% °
10%

‘.. .3%‘70/‘,...
22% 900, o o o, 3‘7 4% 5%
ED] uziim[{”%19/018%18%1?%16%15%15%14% 3%13%12%12/09/ 9% 9% 9% 9% - _A) :
ot on o o
5% 4% 39 39
1L L EE T e,

IE FR SI ES AT CZ IT DK UK EE EUZBDE SK NL PL BE FI LU HR EL SE PT LV BG LT MT HU RO CY

13/v11%

28% 559 25%

VDD TE@OP o ODECOSOwEe IO
M Yes, in the past year M Yes, but more than 12 M No, never Refusal (DO NOT READ Don't know
months ago ouT)

Compared to the last survey in 2011, respondents are less likely to say they have never

used cannabis ( -3). Respondents in Austria ( -18), Italy ( -17) and Ireland ( -11) are now

much less likely to say they have never used cannabis . It is worth noting that in Italy
and Austria there ha ve been notable increase s in the proportion of respondents who have
used cannabis in each time period (last 30 days, last 12 months, more than 12 months

ago) , while in Ireland (+7) the largest increase has been in those who have used
cannabis in the last 30 days.

Going against the overall EU trend, respondents in Portugal (+7), the UK (+5), Belgium
(+3), the Czech Republic, Latvia and the Netherlands (all +2) are now more likely to say
they have nevert ried cannabis than they were in 2011.

Respondents in Ireland, Italy, Austria and Slovenia are much more likely to say they
used cannabis in the last 30 days (all +7). In contrast, those in the Czech Republic,
Portugal (both  -5) and Belgium ( -3) are much less likely to have used cannabis in the
last 30 days compared to 2011.
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Those in ltaly (+6), Germany and Austria (both +5) are much more likely to say they
used cannabis in the last 12 months than they were in ~ 2011. On the other hand , those in
Lithuania ( -4), the Netherlands and Poland (both -3) are now much less likely to say this.
Respondents in Italy, Luxembourg, Austria (all +8) and Poland (+7) are much more
likely to say they used cannabis more than 12 months ago than they were in 2011 , While
in five countries they are less likely to have done so: the UK ( -4), Portugal, Malta (both -
2), Germany and Estonia (both -1).

(12 Have you used cannabis yourself?

Yes, inthe last12 Yes, but more than 12 Refusal (DO MOT READ

months manths ago ouT) DeTemE

Mo, never Yes, in the last 30 days

FL401 June | FL330 May |FL401 June | FL330 May |FL401 June FL330 May FL401June FL330May FL401June | FL330May FL401June FL330 May

2014 2011 2014 2011 2014 2011 2014 2011 2014 2011 2014 2011
@ |Euz 6o -3 7% +1 10% +2 14% +2 0% -2 0% =
() et 74% +3 5% -3 8% -1 13% +2 0% -1 0% =
@ ©&c 75% = 4% +2 5% -1 16% +1 0% -2 0% =
&  cz 55% +2 5% -5 15% +2 25% +1 0% = 0% =
& | oK 67% -4 6% -1 13% +4 14% +1 0% = 0% =
@ | oe 71% -1 5% -1 11% +5 13% -1 0% -2 0% =
& | e 61% = 5% +2 13% +1 21% -1 0% -2 0% =
() E 58% -11 16% +7 12% +3 14% +2 0% -1 0% =
= | B 83% -6 2% = 7% +2 8% +5 0% = 0% -1
o) Es 61% -1 9% -2 13% +2 17% +2 0% -1 0% =
()| FR 55% -9 13% +1 12% +3 20% +6 0% -1 0% =
< | HR 76% 5% 7% 12% 0% 0%
()| m 65% -17 10% +7 9% +6 16% +8 0% -4 0% =
cY 92% -6 1% +1 2% +2 5% +3 0% = 0% =
—N Y 76% +2 3% -1 6% -1 15% +1 0% -1 0% =
@ v 74% -1 2% -1 6% -4 18% +6 0% = 0% =
o | w 69% -8 5% +1 7% = 18% +8 1% -1 0% =
o | HU 85% -4 1% = 3% +1 10% +3 0% -1 1% +1
D wr 92% = 1% +1 4% +1 % -2 0% = 0% =
o | N 71% +2 7% +1 8% -3 14% = 0% = 0% =
o | AT 62% -18 9% +7 11% +5 18% +8 0% -2 0% =
w | P 70% -2 5% +2 9% -3 16% +7 0% -4 0% =
@ Fr 84% +7 % -5 6% = 7% -2 0% = 0% =
() ro 93% -4 1% +1 2% +1 4% +2 0% = 0% =
W@ = 60% -8 13% +7 12% = 15% +1 0% = 0% =
@ | sK 68% -1 4% = 11% +1 17% +1 0% -1 0% =
= n 76% -6 4% +1 9% +4 11% +2 0% -1 0% =
& s 79% -8 3% +1 6% +3 12% +4 0% = 0% =
ok 70% +5 8% = 10% = 12% -4 0% -1 0% =

d
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The s ocio-demographic analysis shows that young women are more likely than young

men to say they have never used cannabis (75% vs. 63%). The older the respondent,
the less likely they are to say they have never used cannabis, and the more likely they

are to say they used it more than 12 months ago. For example, 80% of 15 -18 year -olds
say they have never tried cannabis, compared to 64% of t hose aged 19 -21 and 60% of
22-24 year -olds. Full -time students are also more likely than non -students to say they
have never used cannabis (72% vs. 64%).

Respondents living in rural villages are the most likely to say they have never used
cannabis (74%), c  ompared to 69% in small/mid -sized towns and 62% in large towns.

There seems to be a pattern when comparing use of cannabis and use of new substances
that imitate the effect of illicit drugs. The majority of those who have used one of these
new substances i n a given timeframe have also used cannabis in the same period. For
example , 86% of those who have used one of these new substances in the last 30 days
also say they have used cannabis in the last 30 days. Six out of ten who used a new
substance in the las t 12 months have also used cannabis in this period (60%), and the
same proportion have used cannabis and a new substance more than 12 months ago.
Almost three -quarters (74%) of those who have not used a new substance say they have
never used cannabis.

Q12 Have you used cannabis yourself?

Yes, but more

Yes, in the last 30 | Yes, in the last 12 Refusal (DO NOT

No, never days months than 1§gn;onths READ OUT) DKINA

ELI28 69% 7% 10% 14% - -
2] sex
Male 63% 9% 12% 16% - -
Female T75% 5% 7% 13% - -
Age
15-18 80% 5% 8% 7% - -
18-21 64% 9% 11% 16% - -
22-24 60% 7% 11% 22% - -
ﬁ Subjective urbanisation
Rural village Td% 7% 8% 11% - -
Smallf Mid-size town 659% 7% 9% 15% - -
Large town G2% 9% 12% 17% - -

Has ever used new substances
Yes, in the last 30 days 8% 86% 4% 1% - 1%
Yes, inthe 12 last months 3% 25% 650% 12% - -
Yes mare than 12 months ago 9% 17% 14% 60% - -
Ma Td% 5% 8% 13% - -
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1.3. ACCESS TO ILLICIT DRUGS, ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO

- One in four young people find it easy to obtain new substances that imitate
the effects of illicit drugs within 24 hours -

The majority of respondents say it would be easy for them to access alcohol (96%) and

tobacco (93%) within 24 hours, with most sayipg it wc
respectively) *’. More than half say it would be easy to obtain cannabis (58%), with 29%

saying it would be 6very easybo.

Fewer respondents say it would be easy to obtain c ocaine (25%), new substances
(25%), ecstasy (23%) or heroin (13%). In fact , at least one in five say it would be
impossible to obtain any of these substance s within 24 hours: heroin (30%); ecstasy,
cocaine (both 24%); new substances (21%).

There ha ve been few change s in these results since 2011 . Respondents are slightly more
likely to say it would be easy to obtain cocaine (+3), but less likely to say it would be

easy to obtain tobacco (  -2). Respondents are more likely to say it would be impossible to

obtai n heroin (+6), cocaine (+5) or ecstasy (+4) within a 24 -hour period.

¥ Q11. How difficult or easy do you think it would be for you personally to obtain the following substances

within 24 hours? Cannabis; Alcohol; Cocaine; Ecstasy; Tobacco; Heroin; New substances that imitate the
effects of ill icit drugs. Impossible, very difficult, fairly difficult, fairly easy, very easy, DK/INA
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